

Quotation

Cummins Crosspoint, LLC. 602 New Goff Mountain Road Cross Lanes WV 25303 United States

Direct: (304) 769-1012

September 26, 2013

09/26/13 12:31:53 PM West Virginia Purchasing Division

Project Name: Braxton County Armory

Quotation: 226000000120825

Thank you for your inquiry. We are pleased to quote as follows:

USD

Item	Description	Qty		
	Diesel Genset: 300kW			
Install-US-Stat	U.S. EPA, Stationary Emergency Application	1		
300DQDAC	Genset-Diesel,60Hz,300kW			
A331-2	Duty Rating-Standby Power	1		
L090-2	Listing-UL 2200	1		
L169-2	EmissionCert, EPA, Tier 3, NSPS CI Stationary Emergency	1		
F202-2	Enclosure-Steel, SndAtt, Level 2, Base Mtd, w/ExhSys (73 db(A) @ 23')	1		
C206-2	Fuel Tank-Subbase,720 Gallon,UL142 Compliant	1		
R098-2	Voltage-120/208,3 Phase,Wye,4 Wire	1		
B252-2	Alternator-60 Hz, 12 Lead, Broad Range, 125/105C			
H643-2	SET CONTROL-PCC 2100	1		
B184-2	Exciter/Regulator-Pmg, 3 Phase Sensor			
A366-2	Engine Governor-Electronic, Isochronous Only			
H536-2	Display Language-English	1		
G023-2	Switch-Key, Control Operating Mode			
H605-2	Display-Control,Graphical	1		
H606-2	Meters-AC Output, Analog	1		
K796-2	Stop Switch-Emergency	1		
KP60-2	Interface-CommunicationsNtwk,FTT-10	1		
H609-2	Control Mounting-Left Facing	1		
KU94-2	CB or EB or TB-Right Only	1		
KC62-2	Circuit Breaker-800A, Right CB on Right side, 3-Pole, UL 600, IEC 690 100%	1		
KB72-2	CB or EB or TB-Bottom Entry, Right	1		
KM72-2	Shunttrip-24vdc, Single Circuit Breaker	1		
P175-2	Enclosure Color-Green, Steel Enclosure	1		
L163-2	Listing, ULC-S601-07	1		

11657.0	Distribution Denot Denois LAGE	
H657-2	Distribution Panel-Prewired AC Features	1
K102-2	ServiceReceptacle-120V,20A,ExternalGFCI,NEMA 5-20R	1
C215-2	Alarm-High Fuel Fill	1
C127-2	Separator-Fuel/Water	1
A334-2	Engine Starter-24 VDC Motor	1
A333-2	Battery Charging Alternator-Normal Output	1
E125-2	Engine Cooling-High Ambient Air Temperature	1
H389-2	Shutdown-Low Coolant Level	1
H669-2	Engine Coolant-50% Antifreeze, 50% Water Mixture	1
H036-2	Coolant Heater-120 Volt Ac, Single Phase	1
D041-2	Engine Air Cleaner-Normal Duty	1
H706-2	Engine Oil	1
L015-2	Test-Extended, Standby Load, 1 Hour	1
L023-2	Test Record-Safety Shutdowns	1
L026-2	Test Record-Certified	1
L028-2	Genset warranty- Base, Standby 2 years / 400 hours, Prime Power 1 year / unlimited hours, Continuous Power 1 year / unlimited hours	1
L050-2	Literature-English	1
CP01-2	Common Parts Listing	1
SPEC-G	Product Revision - G	1
0541-0814-02	Annunciator Kit-w/Enclosure	1
Testing	Start Up Inspection	1
Battery	Batteries	2
A026H213	Battery Charger, 10Amp-12/24Vdc-120/208/240Vac	1
Boom Truck	Boom Truck for Off Loading Equipment at Jobsite	1
	Total for 300kW Generator	\$62,352.00
Russelectric	RTS03-ATB-20004-CMF1 Withstand: 3 Cycle Configuration: Dual Motor Ampere: 2000 Poles: 4	1
	Voltage 120 /208 3 Phase Enclosure: NEMA Type 1	
	Closing and Withstand Rating: 100,000 RMS	
	Total for Russelectric ATS	\$30,110.00
	Grand Total for Generator and ATS	\$92,462.00

Notes and Clarifications:

- Quotation includes a Level 2 Sound Attenuated Enclosure with a rating of 73 dB(A) 23' or 7 meters.
- The specified DQHAB model generator has been superseded to our DQDAC
- Optional 1200 amp Generator Breaker is available for an added cost of \$620.00
- Exhaust Insulation to be provided by installation contractor and is not included in this quotation.

DC Lighting to be installed and supplied by others at time of installation.

Quotation includes delivery of the equipment to the jobsite and off-loading with a boom

truck to the customer supplied concrete pad.

Terms and Conditions:

All start-ups are quoted using normal working hours. Premium hours to include weekend, holiday, or overtime are not used unless specified above.

We must receive your purchase order within 30 days to guarantee this price.

This quotation does not include any applicable tax or permits.

This quotation is F.O.B. job site, off-loading to concrete pad with a boom truck. Equipment will be invoiced at time of shipment

This quotation does not include common pipe, conduit or wire required for installation.

This quotation does not include any installation costs.

This quotation does not include fuel.

This quotation includes (1) set of Operation & Maintenance Manuals.

Our payment terms are Net 30 unless otherwise specified.

Start up will not be scheduled or completed until the full invoice less retainage has been paid.

All purchases are final. Cummins Crosspoint LLC has a no return policy on all commercial power generation products.

We have detailed the equipment proposed. Please check to be certain that it meets your requirements as we reserve the right to correct errors or omissions

Submitted by

Dave Rollins , Power System Sales

at438@cummins.com Mobile: (304) 389-3766

Fax: 3047691022

	PRICING PAGE		2000 C - 00 - 00 - 00 - 00 - 00 - 00 - 0	was a second
CONTRACT ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
tem No. 3.1.1	Stationary Emergency/Standby Generator	1	\$ 62,352.00	\$ 62,352.00
	Manufacturer Bid: Cummins Power Generation			
	Model No. Bid: 300 kW DQDAC	+		
Item No. 3.1.2	Automatic Transfer Switch (ATS)	1	\$ 30,110.00	\$ 30,110.00
	Manufacturer Bid: Russelectric			
	Model No. Bid: RTS03-ATB-20004-CMF1			
	Unit prices to be inclusive of all freight/delivery costs			02.452.00
	Failure to use this form may result in disqualification	ТОТ	AL COST:	\$ 92,462.00
	Bidder / Vendor Information:			
	Name: Cummins Crosspoint Address: 602 New Goff Mountain Cross Lanes, WV 25313			
	Phone: (304) 769-1012 x8321 Fax: (304) 769-1022			
	E-mail Address: david.m.rollins@cummins.com			
	Authorized Signature:		Date:	
	Louis + Silins	26-Layer-2013		



Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130
WY PURCHASING ACA SECT Fax 304-558-4115
DEF

TARA LYI

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DEFK14613

Sep 23 2013 02:52pm P001/004

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-

304-341-6368

DATE PRINTED
09/23/2013
BID OPENING DATE: 09/26/201

BID OPENING DATE: 09/26/	2013	BID OPENING TIME	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. ITEM NU	MBER UNITPRICE	AMCUNT
SEE ATTACHED	ADDENDUM NO. 1 PAGES. OF ADDENDUM NO. 1		
0001	LS 285-39		
DIESEL GENERA	TOR AND AUTOMATIC 1	TRANSFER SWITCH	
***** THIS	IS THE END OF REQ	DEFK14613 ***** TO	TAL:
Post-it® Fax Ta = Co./O-pt. 2 / A Phone # Fax #	4013 From }. ~	pages T	
SIGNATUPE			
TITLE FEI		ADDRESS CH.	DATE ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

000002

SOLICITATION NUMBER: DEFK14013 Addendum Number: 1

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as DEFK14013 ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum Categor	v:
-----------------------------	----

[]	Modify bid opening date and time
[]	Modify specifications of product or service being sought
[X	[]	Attachment of vendor questions and responses
[1	Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
[]	Correction of error
ſ	1	Other

Description of Modification to Solicitation:

- 1. Responses to vendor questions attached.
- 2. The bid opening remains 09/26/2013 at 1:30 pm.

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

(WW

000003

ATTACHMENT A

Questions:

- Q1: Can you advise amperage of auto transfer switch? Usually matched to the utility service amperage at that location.
- A1: ATS Amperage is 2,000 amp.
- Q2: How many gallons capacity in base tank?
- A2: 700 Gallons.
- Q3: Submittals -- required with bid, or upon award of contract?
- A3: Vendors should supply with the bid, to evaluate the equipment being supplied.

Other Information:

- 1. The bid opening remains 09/26/2013 at 1:30 pm.
- 2. No additional questions will be accepted on this RFQ.

(DMC

000004

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DEFK14013

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

			ment: I hereby acknowledge isions to my proposal, plans a			of the following addenda and have made the ecification, etc.
			Numbers Received: ox next to each addendum rece	ive	d)	
	[1	1	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6
	[]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
	[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
	[]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9
	[]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10
further discus	r und sion	ders hei	tand that that any verbal repre d between Vendor's represent	sent ativ	tatio es a	Idenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. It is made or assumed to be made during any oral and any state personnel is not binding. Only the affications by an official addendum is binding.
				<u>C</u>	Y~	IMIUS CROSSPOINT
						Company
					No	and Fallin
						Authorized Signature
					OX	13-SEPT-2013
						Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

RFQ No.	
141 00 140.	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: Cumming CROSSPOINT
Authorized Signature: David Rallins Date: 26-SEPT-2013
State of West Virginia
County of Janaula, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this de day of september , 20/3
My Commission expires
AFFIX-95AL-HERE
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC La C. (OLA)
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia LISA A NOLAN 342 Cross Lanes Dr

Nitro, WV 25143 My Commission Expires May 9, 2023

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

CHIMMEUS CROSSPOENT
(Company)
Dourd Rollins
(Authorized Signature)
POWER SYSTEM SALES ACCT. MGR (Representative Name, Title)
304-769-1012 304-769-1022 (Phone Number) (Fax Number)
26-SEPT-2013 (Date)